Free Cash Flow. Free cash flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities, minus or plus, net cash used in or provided by investing activities, excluding acquisitions and

certain transactions. Free cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure and is not intended to replace net cash provided by operating activities, the most directly comparable financial

measure prepared in accordance with GAAP. We present free cash flow because we believe it provides useful information regarding our liquidity and ability to meet our short-term

obligations. In particular, free cash flow indicates the amount of cash available after capital expenditures for, among other things, investments in our existing business, debt service

obligations, payment of authorized quarterly dividends, repurchase of our common stock and strategic small acquisitions.

Mobile Mini reconciliation of non-GAAP measures – net income to Adj. net
income(1) for the three months ended June 30, 2020

44

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported Realignment (2)

Merger Related

Expenses (2)

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $124.5 $124.5

Sales 7.6 7.6

Other 0.1 0.1

Total revenues 132.1 132.1

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 78.9 ($0.3) ($4.4) 74.2

Cost of sales 4.7 4.7

Depreciation and amortization 17.6 17.6

Total costs and expenses 101.2 (0.3) (4.4) 96.5

Income from operations 30.9 0.3 4.4 35.6

Other expense:

Interest expense (7.7) (7.7)

Foreign currency exchange (0.0) (0.0)

Income before income tax provision 23.2 0.3 4.4 27.8

Income tax provision 5.9 0.1 0.7 6.7

Net income $17.2 $0.2 $3.7 $21.2

Diluted shares outstanding 44.1   44.1

Diluted earnings per share $0.39 $0.48

(1) Adjusted net income for the three months ended June 30, 2020 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $4.4 million of incremental costs related to our merger with WillScot, as well as $0.3 million related to
realignment of personnel and business structure, including cash severance partially offset by the reversal of expense for non-vested share-based compensation.

Mobile Mini reconciliation of net income to Adj. net income(1)  for the three
months ended June 30, 2019

45

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Chief Executive Office

Transition ( 2 )

Acquisition Related

Expenses ( 3 )

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $141.9 $141.9

Sales 8.1 8.1

Other 0.1 0.1

Total revenues 150.2 150.2

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 95.7 ($3.6) ($0.7) 91.4

Cost of sales 5.0 5.0

Depreciation and amortization 18.1 18.1

Total costs and expenses 118.9 (3.6) (0.7) 114.6

Income from operations 31.3 35.6

Other expense:

Interest expense (10.6) (10.6)

Foreign currency exchange (0.2) (0.2)

Income before income tax provision 20.5 3.6 0.7 24.8

Income tax provision 6.5 0.2 6.6

Net income $14.1 $3.6 $0.6 $18.2

Diluted shares outstanding 44.8   44.8

Diluted earnings per share $0.31 $0.41

(1) Adjusted net income for the three months ended June 30, 2019 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $3.6 million of non-cash share-based compensation related to transition agreements for our Chief Executive
Officer who is retiring as an employee of the Company and assuming the position of Chairman of the Board., as well as $0.7 million of expenses related to potential
acquisitions, along with the related tax effect.

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported Realignment (2)

Merger Related

Expenses (2)

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $265.1 $265.1

Sales 15.9 15.9

Other 0.1 0.1

Total revenues 281.1 281.1

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 181.2 ($0.3) ($19.9) 161.0

Cost of sales 9.8 9.8

Depreciation and amortization 35.1 35.1

Total costs and expenses 226.0 (0.3) (19.9) 205.9

Income from operations 55.1 0.3 19.9 75.3

Other expense:

Interest expense (17.0) (17.0)

Foreign currency exchange (0.0) (0.0)

Income before income tax provision 38.1 0.3 19.9 58.3

Income tax provision 12.6 0.1 1.7 14.3

Net income $25.5 $0.2 $18.2 $44.0

Diluted shares outstanding 44.2   44.2

Diluted earnings per share $0.58 $0.99

Mobile Mini reconciliation of net income to adj. net income(1) for the six
months ended June 30, 2020

46

(1) Adjusted net income for the six months ended June 30, 2020 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $19.9 million of incremental costs related to our merger with WillScot, as well as $0.3 million related to
realignment of personnel and business structure, including cash severance partially offset by the reversal of expense for non-vested share-based compensation.

Mobile Mini reconciliation of net income to adj. net income(1) for the six
months ended June 30, 2019

47

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Chief Executive Office

Transition ( 2 )

Acquisition Related

Expenses ( 3 )

Deferred financing costs

write-off ( 4 )

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $284.1 $284.1

Sales 15.4 15.4

Other 0.4 0.4

Total revenues 299.8 299.8

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 188.0 ($3.6) ($0.7) 183.6

Cost of sales 9.6 9.6

Depreciation and amortization 35.5 35.5

Total costs and expenses 233.1 (3.6) (0.7) 228.8

Income from operations 66.8 71.1

Other expense:

Interest expense (21.4) (21.4)

Deferred financing costs write-off (0.1) 0.1 0.0

Foreign currency exchange (0.2) (0.2)

Income before income tax provision 45.1 3.6 0.7 0.1 49.6

Income tax provision 13.0 0.2 -   13.2

Net income $32.1 $3.6 $0.6 $0.1 $36.4

Diluted shares outstanding 44.8   44.8

Diluted earnings per share $0.72 $0.81

(1) Adjusted net income for the six months ended June 30, 2019 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business.
Adjusted figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $3.6 million of non-cash share-based compensation related to transition agreements for our Chief Executive
Officer who is retiring as an employee of the Company and assuming the position of Chairman of the Board.

(3) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $0.7 million of expenses related to potential acquisitions, along with the related tax effect.

(4) Exclusion of $0.1 million of deferred financing costs that were written off in conjunction with the amendment of our lines of credit.

Mobile Mini reconciliation of non-GAAP measures – Adj. EBITDA by
segment

48

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

LTM Q2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 2020

Net income 14.0$   9.4$   18.0$   25.1$   5.4$   14.6$   63.1$

Interest expense 7.9   7.8   7.6   6.8   6.5   4.9   25.8

Income tax provision 5.4   5.1   5.7   8.7   6.3   5.4   26.1

Depreciation and amortization 9.0   9.1   8.9   9.1   9.3   9.5   36.8

Deferred financing costs write-off 0.1   -   -   -   -   -   -

EBITDA 36.4   31.4   40.2   49.8   27.4   34.4   151.8

Share-based compensation expense 2.9   3.1   2.4   2.1   2.4   3.0   10.0

Chief Executive Officer Transition -   3.6   -   -   -   -   -

Acquisition related costs -   0.7   1.9   0.5   15.5   4.4   22.3

Other -   -   -   0.2   -   0.3   0.5

Adjusted EBITDA 39.4$   38.9$   44.5$   52.6$   45.4$   42.2$   184.6$

Revenues 97.8$   96.3$   102.8$   111.2$   101.8$   91.2$   407.1

Adjusted EBITDA margin 40.3% 40.4% 43.3% 47.3% 44.6% 46.2% 45.4%

Storage Solutions North America

2019 2020

Mobile Mini reconciliation of non-GAAP measures – Adj. EBITDA by
segment (cont’d)

49

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

LTM Q2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 2020

Net income 3.2$   3.5$   4.0$   3.7$   3.7$   4.1$   15.5$

Interest expense 0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.5

Income tax provision 0.8   0.8   0.9   0.6   0.8   0.9   3.2